

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

Private and Special Laws

ENACTED AT

Adjourned Session, August 29, 1883.

Chapter 363.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and re-Act of appropri-solves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money^{ation for 1883.} from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same : Revision of the statutes, ten thousand five hun-

dred dollars \$	310,500	00
State inspector of fertilizers, four hundred dollars	400	00
Road in Indian township leading from the floul-		
ton and Baring road to the Grand Lake stream,		
one hundred and fifty dollars	150	00
Pay roll of legislative officers-adjourned session,		
three hundred dollars	300	00
Advertising laws, four hundred dollars	400	00
State pauper fund, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Amounting to the sum of twelve thousand seven		•

hundred and fifty dollars..... 12,750 00 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved August 29, 1883.